Paper Machine Clothing   $ 90,549   $130,330
Applied Technologies   14,307   15,299
Albany Door Systems   4,933   5,931
Research expense   (23,337)   (21,628)
Unallocated expenses   (49,003)   (39,645)
Operating income   $ 37,449   $ 90,287

Beginning in the first quarter of 2007, segment operating income includes expenses associated with product engineering activities, which is consistent with a
change in the Company’s internal reporting structure. These expenses were previously included in Research expense. Additionally, certain other 2006 expenses
previously included in Unallocated have been allocated to Paper Machine Clothing and Applied Technologies to conform to the current year presentation. The
following table illustrates the impact on the 2006 and 2005 segment operating income that resulted from these changes:

Years ended
December 31,

2006

2005

(in thousands)

As originally
Reported

Reclassification

As
Adjusted

As originally
Reported

Reclassification

As
Adjusted

Operating income
Paper Machine Clothing   $138,895   $ (8,565)   $130,330   $164,986   $ (5,256)   $159,730
Applied Technologies   17,398   (2,099)   15,299   20,545   (904)   19,641
Albany Door Systems   8,089   (2,158)   5,931   7,579   (1,882)   5,697
Research expense   (31,665)   10,037   (21,628)   (28,059)   8,042   (20,017)
Unallocated expenses   (42,430)   2,785   (39,645)   (49,052)   —   (49,052)
Consolidated total   $ 90,287   $ —   $ 90,287   $115,999   $ —   $115,999

In the third and fourth quarters of 2006, the Company announced the initial steps in its restructuring and performance improvement plan, which resulted in
costs of $53.9 million in 2007 and $6.4 million in 2006. The restructuring activities are related to an intensive effort to restore profitability in the short term, and
for the long term, lay a sustainable foundation for the Company’s cash and grow strategy. The table below presents the costs by category and operating segment.
In order to conform to the current year presentation, $5.9 million of 2006 expense is included in Restructuring and other, whereas those amounts had been
reported in Selling and general expenses in previous financial reports.

Years ended
December 31,

2007

2006

(in thousands)

Restructuring
and other

Idle capacity
costs at

plants closing

Performance
improvement

initiatives

Total

Restructuring
and other

Performance
improvement

initiatives

Total

Operating income effect of:
Paper Machine Clothing   $(24,434)   $(4,177)   $(10,749)   $(39,360)   $ (4,862)   $ (164)   $(5,026)
Applied Technologies   —   —   (742)   (742)   —   —   —
Albany Door Systems   (2,164)   —   (1,168)   (3,332)   —   —   —
Research   (308)   —   —   (308)   —   —   —
Unallocated   (719)   —   (9,404)   (10,123)   (1,074)   (323)   (1,397)
Consolidated total   $(27,625)   $(4,177)   $(22,063)   $(53,865)   $ (5,936)   $ (487)   $(6,423)

39

Operating income decreased to $37.5 million for 2007, compared to $90.3 million for 2006. The decrease was principally due to costs associated with
restructuring and performance improvement initiatives. Idle capacity costs are included in Cost of goods sold. Costs in 2007 related to performance improvement
initiatives include charges to Cost of goods sold in the amount of $1.9 million for PMC, and $0.6 million for Applied Technologies. The remainder of the
performance improvement costs are included in selling and general expenses.

The Company expects to record a curtailment gain of $1.1 million in the first quarter of 2008 related to restructuring activities. The Company expects

[…]

Paper Machine Clothing   $(24,434)   $(4,862)
Applied Technologies   —   —
Albany Door Systems   (2,164)   —
Research   (308)   —
Unallocated   (719)   (1,074)
Consolidated total   $(27,625)   $(5,936)

Beginning in the first quarter of 2007, segment operating income includes expenses associated with product engineering activities, which is consistent with a
change in the Company’s internal reporting structure. These expenses were previously included in Research expense. Additionally, certain other 2006 expenses
previously included in Unallocated have been allocated to Paper Machine Clothing and Applied Technologies to conform to the current year presentation. The
following table illustrates the impact on the 2006 and 2005 segment operating income that resulted from these changes:

Years ended December 31,

2006

2005

(in thousands)

As originally
Reported

Reclassification

As
Adjusted

As originally
Reported

Reclassification

As
Adjusted

Operating income

Paper Machine Clothing   $138,895   $ (8,565)   $130,330   $164,986   $ (5,256)   $159,730
Applied Technologies   17,398   (2,099)   15,299   20,545   (904)   19,641
Albany Door Systems   8,089   (2,158)   5,931   7,579   (1,882)   5,697
Research expense   (31,665)   10,037   (21,628)   (28,059)   8,042   (20,017)
Unallocated expenses   (42,430)   2,785   (39,645)   (49,052)   —   (49,052)

Consolidated total   $ 90,287   $ —   $ 90,287   $115,999   $ —   $115,999

The following table presents operating assets and capital expenditures by reportable segment:

80

Albany International Corp.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (CONTINUED)

12.   Reportable Segments and Geographic Data — (Continued)

(in thousands)

2007

2006

2005

Operating assets
Paper Machine Clothing   $1,632,968   $1,453,351   $1,262,190
Applied Technologies   260,429   194,553   133,222
Albany Door Systems   110,319   88,042   73,019
Reconciling items: